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From: Williams, Dana M. [DANAWILL@SOUTHERNCO.COM]
Sent: Friday, November 20, 2009 3:36 PM
To: Lloyd, Dale M.; Smith, Michael K.; Pierce, Chuck R.; Ajluni, Mark J.; Sparkman, Wesley A.;

Akstulewicz, Frank; Joshi, Ravindra; Hughes, Brian; Simms, Tanya; Anderson, Brian; Comar,
Manny; Ms. S. Goetz ; Mr. J. M. Sebrosky; Mr. D.C. Habib; Mr. C.P. Patel; Mr. M. A. Sutton;
Notich, Mark; Cain, Loyd; Harper, Oscar C.; Mr. M.W. Price; Mr. K.T. Haynes; Jackson, S.
(MEAG); Cope, D. (Dalton Utilities); Mr. J.S. Prebula; Mr. R.W. Prunty; Mr. K.K. Patterson;
Mr. J.M. Oddo; Mr. D.C. Shutt; Mr. S.A. Bradley; Mr. R.B. Sisk; Mr. J.L. Whiteman; Mr. D.A.
Lindgren (lindg1da@westinghouse.com); Mr. R.J. Grumbir; Mr. E. Grant ; Mr. B. Hirmanpour;
neil.haggerty@excelservices.com; Ms. K.N. Slays

Cc: Sweeney, Brian J.

Subject: SNC Letter ND-09-1852 transmitting Endorsement of Bellefonte R-COLA Standard Content
RAI for VEGP Units 3 & 4 COLA

Attachments: ND-09-1852.pdf

An electronic copy of Southern Nuclear's letter, ND-09-1852, dated November 20, 2009 is attached. In addition,
a hard copy has been transmitted the Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk.

Thank you,

Dana M. Williams

Southern Nuclear Operating Company
Nuclear Development

4?2 Inverness Center Parkway

Bin B237

Birmingham, AL 35242

P 205.992.5934

F 205.992.5296



Hearing ldentifier: Vogtle_COL_Public
Email Number: 287

Mail Envelope Properties (C8CE669ABE8SAB646AD0O6AC86BFO39EGEA4BCBC28)

Subject: SNC Letter ND-09-1852 transmitting Endorsement of Bellefonte R-COLA
Standard Content RAI for VEGP Units 3 & 4 COLA

Sent Date: 11/20/2009 3:36:08 PM

Received Date: 11/20/2009 3:37:24 PM

From: Williams, Dana M.

Created By: DANAWILL@SOUTHERNCO.COM

Recipients:

"Sweeney, Brian J." <X2SWEENE@southernco.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Lloyd, Dale M." <DMLLOYD@southernco.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Smith, Michael K." <MKSmith@southernco.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Pierce, Chuck R." <CRPIERCE@southernco.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Ajluni, Mark J." <MJAJLUNI@southernco.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Sparkman, Wesley A." <WASPARKM@southernco.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Akstulewicz, Frank" <Frank.Akstulewicz@nrc.gov>
Tracking Status: None

"Joshi, Ravindra" <Ravindra.Joshi@nrc.gov>
Tracking Status: None

"Hughes, Brian" <Brian.Hughes@nrc.gov>
Tracking Status: None

"Simms, Tanya" <Tanya.Simms@nrc.gov>
Tracking Status: None

"Anderson, Brian" <Brian.Anderson@nrc.gov>
Tracking Status: None

"Comar, Manny" <Manny.Comar@nrc.gov>
Tracking Status: None

"Ms. S. Goetz " <'sujata.goetz@nrc.gov'>

Tracking Status: None

"Mr. J. M. Sebrosky" <'joseph.sebrosky@nrc.gov'>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. D.C. Habib" <'donald.habib@nrc.gov'>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. C.P. Patel" <'chandu.patel@nrc.gov'>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. M. A. Sutton" <'mallecia.sutton@nrc.gov'>
Tracking Status: None

"Notich, Mark" <Mark.Notich@nrc.gov>

Tracking Status: None

"Cain, Loyd" <Loyd.Cain@nrc.gov>

Tracking Status: None

"Harper, Oscar C." <OCHARPER@southernco.com>
Tracking Status: None



"Mr. M.W. Price" <'mike.price@opc.com"™

Tracking Status: None

"Mr. K.T. Haynes" <'Kim.Haynes@OPC.com">
Tracking Status: None

"Jackson, S. (MEAG)" <sjackson@meagpower.org>
Tracking Status: None

"Cope, D. (Dalton Utilities)" <dcope@dutil.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. J.S. Prebula" <jprebula@bechtel.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. RW. Prunty" <rwprunty@bechtel.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. K.K. Patterson" <Karen.Patterson@ttnus.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. J.M. Oddo" <john.oddo@shawgrp.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. D.C. Shutt" <daniel.shutt@shawgrp.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. S.A. Bradley" <bradlesa@westinghouse.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. R.B. Sisk" <sisk1rb@westinghouse.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. J.L. Whiteman" <whitemjl@westinghouse.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. D.A. Lindgren (lindg1da@westinghouse.com)" <lindg1da@westinghouse.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. R.J. Grumbir" <rgrumbir@gmail.com>

Tracking Status: None

"Mr. E. Grant " <eddie.grant@excelservices.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Mr. B. Hirmanpour" <Bob.Hirmanpour@excelservices.com>
Tracking Status: None
"neil.haggerty@excelservices.com" <neil.haggerty@excelservices.com>
Tracking Status: None

"Ms. K.N. Slays" <Kim.Slays@duke-energy.com>
Tracking Status: None

Post Office: FMXAPEX82PR.southernco.com

Files Size Date & Time
MESSAGE 428 11/20/2009 3:37:24 PM
ND-09-1852.pdf 2604049

Options

Priority: Standard

Return Notification: No

Reply Requested: No

Sensitivity: Normal

Expiration Date:
Recipients Received:



J. A. “Buzz” Miller Southern Nuclear

Executive Vice President Operating Company, Inc.

Nuclear Development 42 Inverness Center Parkway
Post Office Box 1295
Birmingham, Alabama 35201

Tel 205.992.5754

Fax 205.992.6165 \
SOUTHERN &<
COMPANY
NQV 20 2003
Docket Nos.: 52-025 ND-09-1852
52-026

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Document Control Desk
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Southern Nuclear Operating Company
Endorsement of Bellefonte R-COLA Standard Content Requests for Additional Information
for Voqtle Electric Generating Plant Units 3 and 4 Combined License Application

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In a letter dated November 16, 2009, Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) identified the
responses to the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission’s (NRC’s) requests for additional
information (RAIs) and other voluntary responses for the Reference Combined License
Application (R-COLA) that include standard content for the AP1000 COLAs to supplement
the information provided in their letters of October 24, 2008 and April 15, 2009. The
attachment to the TVA letter sorted the RAIs by NRC RAI number, listed the letter number
for each formal RAI (that was initiated through the NRC electronic RAI process), and
identified the response as either standard or TVA plant-specific. The attachment also
provided a column for AP1000 Subsequent COLAs (S-COLAS) to indicate endorsement of
the standard content RAI responses.

Enclosed in this letter is a completed table that identifies the RAI responses and other
voluntary responses that contain standard content and have been endorsed as being
applicable to the Vogtle Electric Generating Plant (VEGP) Units 3 and 4 S-COLA. The table
in the enclosure includes the RAI responses and other voluntary responses submitted by
TVA after March 31, 2009, and as of October 31, 2009.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Mr. Wes Sparkman at (205)
992-5061.



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ND-09-1852
Page 2 of 4

Mr. J. A. (Buzz) Miller states he is an Executive Vice President of Southern Nuclear
Operating Company, is authorized to execute this oath on behalf of Southern Nuclear
Operating Company and to the best of his knowledge and belief, the facts set forth in this
letter are true.
Respectfully submitted,
SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY

Ll
Joséph A. (Buzz) Miller
Sworn to and subscribed before me this /20 day of 7/) Jueny Léz, L, 2009

Notary Public: 7(,@%7)1 CU (,QL(LU)’)LJ)
My commission expires: __{ 9—/ 29 /0'10 (D

JAM/GAB/dmw

Enciosure: AP1000 S-COLA (VEGP) Endorsement of BLN R-COLA Standard Content
RAls and Voluntary Letters



CC:

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ND-09-1852
Page 3 of 4

Southern Nuclear Operating Company

Mr. J. H. Miller, 1ll, President and CEO (w/o enclosure)

Mr. J. T. Gasser, Executive Vice President, Nuclear Operations (w/0 enclosure)
Mr. D. H. Jones, Site Vice President, Vogtle 3 & 4 (w/o enclosure)
Mr. T. E. Tynan, Vice President - Vogtle (w/o enclosure)

Mr. D. M. Lloyd, Vogtle 3 & 4 Project Support Director

Mr. M. K. Smith, Technical Support Director

Mr. C. R. Pierce, AP1000 Licensing Manager

Mr. M. J. Ajluni, Nuclear Licensing Manager

Mr. W. A. Sparkman, COL Project Engineer

Document Services RTYPE: AR01.1053

File AR.01.02.06

Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Mr. L. A. Reyes, Region Il Administrator

Mr. F.M. Akstulewicz, Deputy Director Div. of Safety Systems & Risk Assess. (w/0 enclosure)
Mr. R. G. Joshi, Lead Project Manager of New Reactors

Mr. B. Hughes, Project Manager of New Reactors

Ms. T. E. Simms, Project Manager of New Reactors

Mr. B. C. Anderson, Project Manager of New Reactors

Mr. M. M. Comar, Project Manager of New Reactors

Ms. S. Goetz, Project Manager of New Reactors

Mr. J. M. Sebrosky, Project Manager of New Reactors
Mr. D. C. Habib, Project Manager of New Reactors
Mr. C. P. Patel, Project Manager of New Reactors
Ms. M. A. Sutton, Environmental Project Manager

Mr. M. D. Notich, Environmental Project Manager
Mr. L. M. Cain, Senior Resident Inspector of VEGP

Georgia Power Company
Mr. O. C. Harper, 1V, Vice President, Resource Planning and Nuclear Development

Oglethorpe Power Corporation
Mr. M. W. Price, Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer
Mr. K. T. Haynes, Director of Contracts and Regulatory Oversight

Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia
Mr. S. M. Jackson, Vice President, Power Supply

Dalton Utilities
Mr. D. Cope, President and Chief Executive Officer

Bechtel Power Corporation

Mr. J. S. Prebula, Project Engineer (w/o enclosure)
Mr. R. W. Prunty, Licensing Engineer

Tetra Tech NUS, Inc.

Ms. K. K. Patterson, Project Manager



U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
ND-09-1852
Page 4 of 4

Shaw Stone & Webster, Inc.

Mr. K. B. Allison, Project Manager (w/o enclosure)
Mr. J. M. Oddo, Licensing Manager

Mr. D. C. Shutt, Licensing Engineer

Westinghouse Electric Company, LLC

Mr. W. E. Cummins, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs & Standardization (w/o enclosure)
Mr. N. C. Boyter, Consortium Project Director Vogtle Units 3 & 4 (w/o enclosure)

Mr. S. A. Bradley, Vogtle Project Licensing Manager

Mr. R. B. Sisk, Manager, AP1000 Licensing and Customer Interface

Mr. J. L. Whiteman, Principal Engineer, Licensing & Customer Interface

Mr. D. A. Lindgren, Principal Engineer, AP1000 Licensing and Customer Interface

NuStart Energy
Mr. R. J. Grumbir
Mr. E. R. Grant
Mr. B. Hirmanpour
Mr. N. Haggerty
Ms. K. N. Slays

Other NuStart Energy Associates
Ms. M. C. Kray, NuStart

Mr. S. P. Frantz, Morgan Lewis
Mr. P. S. Hastings, NuStart & Duke Energy
Mr. J. A. Bailey, TVA

Ms. A. L. Sterdis, TVA

Mr. J. P. Berger, EDF

Mr. M. W. Gettler, FP&L

Mr. P. Hinnenkamp, Entergy

Mr. G. D. Miller, PG&N

Mr. M. C. Nolan, Duke Energy

Mr. N. T. Simms, Duke Energy

Mr. G. A. Zinke, NuStart & Entergy
Mr. R. H. Kitchen, PGN

Ms. A. M. Monroe, SCE&G

Mr. R. Reister, DOE/PM




Southern Nuclear Operating Company

ND-09-1852

Enclosure

AP1000 S-COLA (VEGP) Endorsement
of

BLN R-COLA Standard Content RAls and Voluntary Letters

NOTE: The enclosed document is 2-pages in length.



11/18/2009

RAI/OI ID#
3264
3214
3309
3457
3573

1123

3317
3440
3333
3334
3406
3308

3265

3269
3191
3185
3006
3576
3838
3270
3390
3391
3624
3392

AP1000 R-COLA (BLN) SUPPLEMENTAL EVALUATION of RAls for STANDARD APPLICABILITY

ERAI/OIl # RAI/OI Topic/Subject

1425
2059
2592
1480

2646
2734
537

175

177
2108
2175
1934
3571
3571
2426

169

169

169

169

NA

NA

NA
1783

171
1269
2211

137

137
1985
1985
1985

NWE1- Reg Guide compliance

NWE1- DOE Spent fuel contract

NWE1- DCD Interfaces

RSAC- IDLH concentrations

RSAC- Mixing heights and ventilation rates
RSAC- Met tower height

RSAC- dispersion info

RHEB- channel representations

RHEB- PMF Calcs

RHEB- PMF Calcs

RHEB- PMF Calcs

RHEB- PMF Calcs

RHEB- PMF Calcs

RHEB- Wheeler Reservoir

RHEB- Wheeler Reservoir

RGS1- Charleston method

SEB1- Annex Building

CIB1- Inservice Testing - Snubber info
Coatings program update

Revision to Containment Cleanliness Program
Containment Cleanliness Program

SPCV- CILRT limit

SPCV- CILRT EXEMPTION

SPCV- Chlorine analysis

ICE1- RG 1.97 meteorological parameters

EEB- SBO

EEB- Grid stability

EEB- GDC Questions

EEB- Grid voltage

EEB- AC Power System Pre-op Testing
CIB1- Metamic Program
CIB1- Metamic Program
SFPT- Fire Protection
CIB1- FAC

CiB1- FAC

CIB1- FAC

CiB1- FAC

NEI 07-10A incorporation
NEI 07-09A incorporation
NEI 06-13A incorporation
EPB- EALs

EEB- Offsite power ITAAC
RSAC- LOCA Dose Calcs
SPLA- DRAP

CQVP- QAPD
CQVP-QAPD

SPLA- Event applicability
SPLA- Document results
SPLA- Tornado classification

5/27/2009
5/29/2009
6/29/2009
8/10/2009
4/15/2009
8/10/2009
6/1/2009
5/15/2009
6/8/2009
7/2/2009
7/27/2009
8/17/2009
6/29/2009
10/27/2009
5/11/2009
9/5/2008
8/27/2009
5/11/2009
5/15/2009
6/9/2009
6/2/2009
6/2/2009
6/29/2009
5/11/2009

4/15/2009

4/6/2009
4/23/2009
4/6/2009

4/6/2009

9/22/2009
10/9/2009
4/23/2009
5/26/2009
5/26/2009
9/9/2009
5/26/2009
4/23/2009
4/23/2009
5/11/2009
7/13/2009
5/11/2009
8/17/2009
4/9/2009

7/13/2009
7/13/2009
4/15/2009
4/15/2009
4/15/2009

BLN-RAI-LTR-147 S1
BLN-RAI-LTR-156
BLN-RAI-LTR-132 S2
BLN-RAI-LTR-077 S3
BLN-RAI-LTR-154
BLN-RAI-LTR-140 51
BLN-RAI-LTR-145 51
BLN-RAI-LTR-158
BLN-RAI-LTR-158 51
BLN-RAI-LTR-158 $2
BLN-RAI-LTR-158 S3
BLN-RAI-LTR-158 S4
BLN-RAI-LTR-160
BLN-RAI-LTR-160 S1
BLN-RAI-LTR-155
BLN-RAI-TR-110
BLN-RAI-LTR-007 $2
BLN-VOL-LTR-Coatings
BLN-RAI-LTR-030 S1
BLN-RAI-LTR-030 S2
BLN-RAI-LTR-157
BLN-RAI-LTR-157
BLN-RAI-LTR-159
BLN-RAI-LTR-089 S2

BLN-RAI-LTR-025 S1

BLN-RAI-LTR-026 S
BLN-RAI-LTR-151
BLN-RAI-LTR-149
BLN-RAI-LTR-149
BLN-RAI-LTR-165
BLN-RAI-LTR-165 S1
BLN-RAI-LTR-153
BLN-RAI-LTR-018 S1
BLN-RAI-LTR-018 S1
BLN-RAI-LTR-018 S2
BLN-RAI-LTR-018 S1
BLN-VOL-NEI 07-10A
BLN-VOL-NEI 07-09A
BLN-VOL-NEI 06-13A
BLN-RAI-LTR-146 51
BLN-RAI-LTR-027 S1
BLN-RAI-LTR-129 52
BLN-RAI-LTR-150
BLN-RAI-LTR-016 S2
BLN-RAI-LTR-016 S2
BLN-RAI-LTR-152
BLN-RAI-LTR-152
BLN-RAI-LTR-152

Utility Specific
Standard
TVA
Note 1
TVA

Note 2
Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard

Standard

TVA
Standard
TVA
Standard
TVA
Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard
Standard
TVA
Note 3
TVA
Standard
Note 4
Standard
TVA
Note 5
TVA

Official NRC RAI/OI #
01-11VR

01-12.

01-14.

02.02.03-08 VR
02.03.02-03 VR
02.03.03-07
02.03.05-06 VR
02.04.02-09
02.04.03-08
02.04.03-08 update
02.04.03-08 update
02.04.03-08 update
02.04.03-08 update
02.04.03-09
02.04.03-09
02.05.02-10
03.07.01-03
03.09.06-03

NA - 06.01.03
06.02.02-01 VR
06.02.02-01 VR
06.02.06-02
06.02.06-03
06.04-06

07.05-01 VR

08.01-02 VR

08.02-07 VR
08.02-10
08.02-NA VR
08.03.01-02
09.01.02-01
09.01.02-01
09.05.01-17
10.03.06-01 VR
10.03.06-02 VR
10.03.06-02 VR
10.03.06-03 VR
NA-11.04

NA -11.05

NA - 13.02
13.03-40 VR
14.03-01 VR
15.00.03-01
17.04-02
17.05-15VR
17.05-17 VR
19-08

19-09

19-10

VEGP S-COLA Endorsement
Yes

N/A

Yes, for STANDARD portions
N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

See SNC Letter ND-09-0671,
Submitted May 15, 2009
N/A

Yes

N/A

Yes

N/A

, for STANDARD portions

Yes, for STANDARD portions

N/A
Yes, for STANDARD portions
N/A

Page 1 of 2



11/18/2009 AP1000 R-COLA (BLN) SUPPLEMENTAL EVALUATION of RAls for STANDARD APPLICABILITY Page 2 of 2

RAI/O1ID#  ERAI/Ol # RAI/OI Topic/Subject - Date Submitted RAI/OI Ltr # ) Utility Specific _ Official NRCRAI/Ol #  VEGP S-COLA Endorsement
3196 1985 SPLA- Tornado sample size 4/15/2009 BLN-RAI-LTR-152 TVA 19-11 N/A
3197 1985 SPLA- Tornado probability 4/15/2009 BLN-RAI-LTR-152 TVA 19-12 N/A
3198 1985 SPLA- Hurricane frequency 4/15/2009 BLN-RAI-LTR-152 TVA 19-13 N/A
3199 1985 SPLA- Hurricane frequency def 4/15/2009 BLN-RAI-LTR-152 TVA 19-14 N/A
3200 1985 SPLA- High wind frequency 4/15/2009 BLN-RAI-LTR-152 TVA 19-15 N/A
3201 1985 SPLA- External flooding 4/15/2009 BLN-RAI-LTR-152 TVA 19-16 N/A
3202 1985 SPLA- Toxic materials 4/15/2009 BLN-RAI-LTR-152 TVA 19-17 N/A
3203 1985 SPLA- External hazards 4/15/2009 BLN-RAI-LTR-152 TVA 15-18 N/A
3204 1985 SPLA- External fire evaluation 4/15/2009 BLN-RA}-LTR-152 TVA 19-19 N/A
3205 1985 SPLA- Plant specific info 4/15/2009 BLN-RAI-LTR-152 Standard 19-20 Yes
3206 1985 SPLA- SAMG 4/15/2009 BLN-RAI-LTR-152 Standard 15-21 Yes
Notes:

1 The response to RAI 01-14 is Plant-Specific, however the application revisions contain STANDARD changes.

2 Correction - RAI 03.07.01-03 originally identified in the October 24, 2008 letter as plant-specific. This RAl response was actually a STANDARD response.

3 The S1 response to RAI 14.03-01 identifies the RA/OI ID# 3190, but Qb identifies this item as #3306.

4 The S2 response to RAI 17.05-15 identifies changes to the plant-specific QAPD; however, the changes identified are expected to be made for all S-COLAs based on the NEI template.
5 The response to RAI 19-09 contains both plant-specific and STANDARD changes.

6 BLN-RAI-LTR-161 not listed. RAIs 12.03.-12.04-06 was addressed by TVA as S-COLA item.

¥ BLN-RAI-LTR-166 not listed. RAls 13.06-01 through 13.06-16 were addressed by TVA as S-COLA items.

8 Security related submittals generally not listed; these were addressed by TVA as S-COLA items.
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